Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

3371

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.01, Subdivision 6, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 877, Section 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Municipal court of Hennepin county; criminal jurisdiction. (a) The court has jurisdiction to hear, try and determine any charge of violation of:

(1) A criminal law of this state constituting a misdemeanor committed within the county of Hennepin.

(2) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of any subdivision of government in the county of Hennepin, *including* all of the village of St. Anthony or

(3) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of the Minneapolis-St. Paul Metropolitan Airports commission.

(b) The court has jurisdiction to conduct preliminary hearings and to exercise all judicial powers incident to preliminary hearing proceedings, on any charge of violation of any criminal law of this state committed within the county of Hennepin.

(c) Jurisdiction under sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) of paragraph (a) and under paragraph (b) of this subdivision is exclusive for any violation committed in the county of Hennepin-, or for any violation committed outside of Hennepin county but within the boundaries of the village of St. Anthony.

λ.

۰.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 340-H. F. No. 1143

[Coded]

An act relating to elections; imposing certain duties on the clerks of certain cities, villages, boroughs, and towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 201, by adding a new section thereto, and Chapter 206, as amended, by adding a new section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 201, is amended by adding a section thereto to read:

[201.261] Elections; municipal clerks; duties; certification of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

487

[Chap.

adoption of system by municipality. Subdivision 1. It is the duty of the clerk of any city, village, borough, or town where there is a permanent system for the registration of voters under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 201, to certify, on or before September 1, 1965, to the secretary of state of the state of Minnesota, that there is such permanent system for the registration of voters in the municipality.

Subd. 2. It is the duty of the clerk of any city, village, borough, or town, which after the effective date of this act, adopts a permanent system for the registration of voters to certify to the secretary of state on or before 30 days from the date of the adoption of the permanent system for a registration of voters that a permanent system for the registration of voters has been adopted in the municipality and the date when such permanent system for the registration of voters will become operative.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 206, as amended, is amended by adding a section thereto to read:

[206.211] Certification of use of voting machines. Subdivision 1. It is the duty of the clerk of any city, village, borough, or town where voting machines are used to certify to the secretary of state of the state of Minnesota, on or before September 1, 1965, that voting machines are used in the municipality.

Subd. 2. It is the duty of a clerk referred to in subdivision 1 of this section when, after the effective date of this act, the use of voting machines is adopted in the municipality, to certify to the secretary of state within 30 days from the date of the adoption of the use of voting machines that voting machines will be used in the municipality, and the date when such use will commence.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 341----H. F. No. 1158

[Coded]

An act relating to taxes on and measured by net income; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 290.09, as amended, by adding a new subdivision and repealing Laws 1963, Chapter 236.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 290.09, as

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.